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Findings
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Respondents—primarily corporate secretaries, in-house counsel, and other in-house governance professionals—represent 113 public SEAE2 F& AM2|0|E MA2|E{2|(Corporate Secretary)*, TEHIAL F 7[EF AN AHEAA MRTtE, CHFor FRoF HE0i| &3t 1137H
companies of varying sizes and industries," and the findings pertain to these companies. The actual number of responses for each question A7 |12 CHESI T QIO T, MH|0] ZIH= 0|S 7|0f| CHEF LI QULICE, ZH Z120)= AlY| L& AT HZEIL|C}H Q8 20| AHQ EASL|
. ) 0 . .
is prgwded. Some survey results may not sum tg 1QOAJ a§ questions may have allowed respondent.s to select n-wult.|p|e answerg Where JH=510{ S5 H[ 80| 310 100%7} OF<! & QIALIC}H 3t TR AHO STIRt0| OITLEAEH EA 210|9F E H 14| 2018 TS0l HIA|S
applicable, commentary has been included to highlight differences among respondent demographics and to highlight comparisons to any o Af5t S TO| | T2 95t ABIS AR ZOILIC
o] E=Nidel preksis
similar questions asked in our 2078 Board Practices Report. " L Sl HluS 2Rt 98S MEE AU
FI2|0|E A2 2|E{2|(Corporate Secretary): F0| 7|A0fA 7| H2 & 33 2K AP E Z2sH= D9
Access results by company size and type. SIAF R 2 RS AH|0] 2ot 27|
Does your board have a formal orientation and onboarding program for new board and committee members? HALe| OjAtel= M OJALS] 2! 2j 2| M2 Qs T4l 2H G 4l QP|AIE|0|M (OT) =22 1H 2 2G5t YSLI?
(111 responses) (1113 2€h
Virtually all public companies provide a formal orientation and onboarding program for new directors; however, this occurs less often at the CHEEO| AHHQI0| A1 OJALE RISt SAIAC 2HE & Qe|HOM T2 S RHSHR|T, 21| AH0M slfd T2 1S 2F5k= Allle
committee level. Onboarding and orientation for new committee members was reported by 53% of large-caps and 29% of mid-caps. AH:H;H o2 MALCH A7 95| 9IS Q5 2T Tl QF|MIH|0|MS AIASHS 7| S TS AFAHHO|0| 5305, £& AFAIHO|0| 2992 LIEF LTt
Responses were fairly consistent with a similar question in our 2078 Board Practices Report, wherein 89% and 40% reported having programs 20183 278 O|Ate] R4=AE|, HOMO| RAISH AR0f| et S Zutet CHA|Z LR[SHH, ZA| AH|O[0l|l A= Zt2H 89%2t 40%7F 41 O[ALS] 2 1Y
for new board members and new committee members, respectively. s FHHEES ot Z2 1S ST SEMELICH
New board members New committee members Aol ojAts] QS Qo B34 2HY U Mol ojol3] FM2AS QIS A 2B 9
. ' ' 22|AE|0]44(0T) =2 IHS SIS L JAFLIMN? 22|AE|0]4(0T) =2 IHS SIS L JAFLIMN?
94% 7% 2% 41% 44% 5%
94% 7% 2% 41% 44% 5%
Yes No No, but we are Yes No No, but we are
considering or developing considering or developing ol ope So512| oR[D o ofIQ SoI512| ofR[ot
a formal program a formal program ZA| mzee ZA MEJEHQ
Note: No respondent answered “Don’t know”. 1 REOl2t SETH SEHAE S DSHAL TN S AL IHE F
If external providers are engaged in aspects of director onboarding and orientation, specify type of service
. Q|2 A B3AUH|7I OJAI 2H S L oa|dlE|0]M 1t 0] 20{5H= AL, HS5H= AH|A 31} 2to] HEA0]| L5 HAISH FAHAIL.
and nature of involvement. (57 responscs) I BT OlAH 2R U Q2NEI0|M IO HOJSHE Z, MB3HE MulA FUT 20| WAI0| Chsh BAISH 44|
(978 %)
Some participants provided comments to specify the type of external provider. The most common responses were external or independent N - ; oin OO BEIO DL o . | - .

. . . . . . . old orC| =] ke ly) [@)sr k=1 HE oy Oo| 2C =7 ol|lo|g| O AOO;A O_O= (=4 O
auditors and compensation consultants for new audit committee and compensation committee members, respectively. Other comments 2 SEHAE AR HSYH 2 7S FHY22 2FoIAE |Ef 7t LU0l SHOR = ZAIRIS| & HARI S| MY IS foh 22F 22 LA
included a director recruiting firm to help with building/maintaining a director pipeline and outside counsel to provide an overview of L HY ALHEES 28ots 47 AUSULE 7[EF QAL R = OlA SE T 15 & RAIE A|#5k= O[AF 2|72 ME ARt Aol 44 o|F(Fiducia-
fiduciary duties. Duties)0fl CHal 7HR.E H|S5h= 2R HE ARZ0| ZLEU "'—|':f

We do not engage any external vendors We engage external providers = W2 iAot HEI5A| ALICH 9|5 MOl 9t BEBHL|C.

1. Sizesinclude 52% large-cap (which includes mega- and large-cap) (> $10 billion); 45% mid-cap ($2 billion to $10 billion); and 3% small-cap (which includes small-, micro-, 1. 7|9 AR 2 IS ARRHONMI 7SS, CHE AMRPHOI IESH 5200 (A[7FEH 100 Eaf 214, S ARIHOI45% (A|71EH 2021~100 Za), A8 ARHOIASZ, 00|27, L
and nano—cap) (< $2 billion). Re_spoqdent industry breakdown: 33% financial services; 26% consumer; 24% energy, resources, and industrials; 12% technology, media, and =51 3% (;\m_g_oju 209 =2 0|7H. S 7| Q0| ARt Hm: 2.8 AJH|A 330, AH|RH 26%, Of|L | f% QAR 249, 7|, O|C|0] L EAI 12%, DK 2! S A0 6%
telecommunications; and 6% life sciences and health care.
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The overall public company responses include small-cap responses. However, specific small-cap and private company findings have been omitted from this report due to limited
respondent population.
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Which of the following materials are provided to new directors as part of their orientation and/or onboarding

program (whether formal or informal)? [Select all that apply] (105 responses)

Across market caps, notable differences in materials were:

* Market and industry information (e.g., key performance indicators, peers, competitors, suppliers, customer base)—58% large-caps;

69% mid-caps

» Other materials related to board practices and process (e.g., assessment form, education options)—

* Talent matters (e.g., executive compensation, development and promotion, culture, recruitment)—

» Company risk profile—55% large-caps; 33% mid-caps

64% large-caps; 33% mid-ca

64% large-caps; 50% mid-caps

ps

While overall responses were fairly consistent with a similar question in our 2078 Board Practices Report, in 2018, 57% of mid-caps reported

providing market and industry information.

Board governance documents (e.g., corporate governance
guidelines, D&O insurance policy, meeting schedule and
minutes, board bios, committee structure and charters)

Company background (e.g., history, mission & vision,
organization chart, management roles and background, third-
party relationships, shareholder base, public disclosures)

Company policies (e.g., code of business conduct and ethics)

Financial information (e.g., audited financial statements, cash flows,
required filings, investor presentations, analyst reports)

Strategic plans

Operations overview

Market and industry information (e.g., key performance
indicators, peers, competitors, suppliers, customer base)

Other materials related to board practices and process
(e.g., assessment form, education options)

Talent matters (e.g., executive compensation,
development and promotion, culture, recruitment)

Company risk profile

Social media strategy and related policies and guidelines

Other (please specify)

Note: No respondent answered “Don’t know”.
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Your board’s orientation and/or onboarding process (whether formal or informal) for new directors includes:
[Select all that apply] (103 responses)

Across market caps, notable differences were:

* Opportunities to meet with other board members—89% large-caps; 70% mid-caps

* Assignment of an experienced board member as a mentor or “board buddy"—40% large-caps; 26% mid-caps

* Meetings with new director ahead of and/or after board meetings to address questions, provide clarifications, etc.—62% large-caps;

48% mid-caps

In comparison, a similar question in our 2078 Board Practices Report found a few notable differences. In 2018, 59% reported site visits to
offices, plants, facilities (61% large-caps and 57% mid-caps); 79% reported opportunities to meet with other board members (77% large-caps
and 82% mid-caps); and 13% reported the assignment of an experienced board member as a mentor (14% large-caps and 12% mid-caps).

99%

Opportunities to meet with C-suite executives

Opportunities to meet with other board members 81%

Opportunities to meet with functional leaders 77%

Meetings with new director ahead of and/or after board 54%
meetings to address questions, provide clarifications, etc. °
Site visits to offices, plants, facilities _ 46%

Assignment of an experienced board

member as a mentor or “board buddy” 33%

Attendance at all key committee meetings 32%

28%

Opportunities to meet with staff below the leadership level

22%

Assigned seats at meetings or related social events

Mandatory committee membership and

0,
rotation through committees 18%

Participation in mandatory training or certification requirements

Opportunities to meet with vendors, strategic partners,
external advisers (e.g., auditors, outside counsel,
compensation consultants), and other stakeholders

w
B

- I
-
<
S

New director onboarding meeting that includes

voluntary participation of all directors 12%

Other (please specify) 3%

T
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Indicate whether your company’s board orientation and onboarding program incorporates any of the
following practices. [Select all that apply] (101 responses)

Providing materials online was definitively the most common practice indicated by 91% of respondents; just 28% provide materials in
hard-copy format. The largest difference between market caps was whether the program included a checklist or set of milestones to

guide the orientation and onboarding process in which 52% of large-caps and 42% of mid-caps reported doing so.

Materials provided Regular reviews of the A checklist or set of . . None of
; . . Designated onboarding
online (e.g., posted process for necessary milestones to guide . ) the above
. . ) and orientation leader
on a secure site or updates, (e.g., to the orientation and .
! . (e.g., board chairor a
board portal) reflect changes in the onboarding process . .
N B committee chair)
organization or industry
or changes in practices)
[ [ J [ [
A structured schedule A process to Materials provided An assessment by the
or timeline for the solicit feedback from via hard copy (e.g., full board or responsible
orientation and/or new board members printed in a binder) board committee to
onboarding process on the effectiveness of measure program
their integration effectiveness and the

new director’s progress
Note: No respondent answered “Don’t know”.

Indicate which members of management regularly participate in director onboarding and orientation.
[Select all that apply] (100 responses)

Almost all companies (at least 93%) reported the chief legal officer, chief financial officer, and corporate secretary (or similar positions) as

management that regularly participates in director onboarding and orientation. Least involved is the chief compliance officer, chief risk officer,

and chief diversity and inclusion officer (or similar positions).

Across market caps, notable differences were found across these (or similar) positions:
* Chief human resources officer—85% large-caps; 73% mid-caps
* Chiefinformation and security officer—55% large-caps; 42% mid-caps

* Chief accounting officer—57% large-caps; 29% mid-caps

94% Chief legal officer/general counsel (or similar)

93% Chief financial officer (or similar)
89% Chief executive officer

79% Chief human resources officer (or similar)
61% Chief operations officer (or similar)

49% Chief information and security officer (or similar)

43% Chief accounting officer (or similar)

35% Chief compliance officer (or similar)

34% Chief risk officer (or similar)

15% Other (please specify)

10% Chief diversity and inclusion officer (or similar)

Note: No respondent answered “Don’t know”.

4

93% Corporate secretary/assistant or deputy corporate secretary
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